

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.5687 OF 2021

M/s. Goa Mould Crafters Pvt. Ltd. and another ... Petitioners
Vs.
Mahindra Manohar Jaguste and others ... Respondents

Mr. K. S. Bapat, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. J. K. Desai i/b. M/s. Desai & Desai Associates for Petitioners.
Ms. Anjali Purav for Respondents.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.
DATE : DECEMBER 11, 2025

P.C. :

. When this petition is called out for hearing, Ms. Anjali Purav, learned counsel submits that she has recently received instructions to appear on behalf of the respondents. She seeks some time to take proper instructions and to appear for the respondents.

2. Mr. Bapat, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners informs this Court that the respondents have initiated proceedings under Section 48 of the Maharashtra Recognition of Trade Unions & Prevention of Unfair Labour Practices Act, 1971 (for short 'said Act'), and that process has been issued, requiring the responsible officer of the petitioner No.1 to appear before the Court.

3. Considering the fact that the adjournment is being granted on a request made on behalf of the respondents, it is directed that till the next date, coercive steps may not be taken against the petitioners in the proceedings pending under Section 48 of the said Act.

4. List for further consideration on 22.01.2026.

(MANISH PITALE, J.)